## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-18**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE SAN BENITO COUNTY WATER DISTRICT RECOGNIZING DAVE MERAZ FOR HIS SIXTEEN YEARS OF SERVICE TO THE CUSTOMERS OF SAN BENITO COUNTY WATER DISTRICT

**WHEREAS,** Dave Meraz served the San Benito County Water District for over sixteen years from April 30, 2007 until his retirement on September 1, 2023;

**WHEREAS,** Dave Meraz served as Operations and Maintenance Manager during his employment at the District;

**WHEREAS,** Dave Meraz oversaw the management of the San Benito River operations, the maintenance and operations of the Hernandez Reservoir, the Paicines Canal and Paicines Reservoir, the San Justo Reservoir and the San Felipe distribution system;

**WHEREAS,** Dave Meraz worked closely with the construction management team on the Lessalt Water Treatment Plant upgrade and the construction and start-up of the West Hills Water Treatment Plant;

**WHEREAS,** Dave Meraz worked closely with the construction management team on the construction, start-up and on-going maintenance of the Recycled Water Program;

**WHEREAS,** Dave Meraz has held himself to a high standard with regard to his work ethic, his attendance, his care of District equipment and facilities, and his service to the District's customers;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Board of Directors of the San Benito County Water District hereby proclaims its appreciation to Dave Meraz for his service, commitment and contribution to the District and wishes Dave the best of luck in his retirement.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the President of the Board is authorized to sign said Resolution, on behalf of this Board and District.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Board of Directors of the San Benito County Water District this 26<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2023, by the following vote:

AYES: DIRECTORS: Flores, Shelton, Tonascia, Williams & Wright

NOES: DIRECTORS: None ABSTAIN: DIRECTORS: None DIRECTORS: None

(Signature of presiding Board member Attested by Board Secretary Resolution #2023-18)

/s/Sonny Flores
Sonny Flores
President

ATTEST: <u>Barbara L. Mauro</u>

Barbara L. Mauro District Secretary